MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 106

This resolve is passed with the understanding that the town of Bar Harbor shall transfer and convey for the consideration of \$1 to said Maine Port Authority by instrument satisfactory to said Maine Port Authority the land and site on which said pier is to be built and all riparian rights connected therewith, with the right in said Maine Port Authority to transfer said land and riparian rights to the Canadian National Railway Company at the termination of the lease herein referred to; and be it further

Resolved: That, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, no part of the money hereby appropriated shall represent indebtedness of the Maine Port Authority to the state of Maine, and the Maine Port Authority shall have no obligation, either express or implied, to repay any part of said money to the state of Maine, except to transmit to the state of Maine all rentals received by it pursuant to the provisions hereof; and be it further

Resolved: That after the money hereby expended has been repaid to the state of Maine, that the directors of the Maine Port Authority shall transfer to the Canadian government or its designated agent, its right and ownership in the Bar Harbor Terminal and shall deed the property to the Canadian government or its designated agent without further consideration; and be it further

Resolved: That the governor and council shall approve such lease and be satisfied as to all provisions thereof, whether herein required or not, and the lease shall be approved as to form by the attorney-general.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 106

RESOLVE, in Favor of Presque Isle Armory Project.

Presque Isle armory project; appropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$35,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund for support of the construction of an armory in the city of Presque Isle, provided that a like sum be made available for such construction by the municipal officers of the city of Presque Isle.

Such sum shall be turned over to the State Military Defense Commission for the support of the Presque Isle armory project and that the fund be used along with federal funds allocated to the state per provisions of the

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP, 108

Facilities and Construction Act, P. L. 783, 81st Congress, to accomplish the construction of at least the minimum requirements for a one unit armory.

The moneys appropriated by this resolve shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 107

RESOLVE, Providing for Construction of Dolphins at Maine Maritime Academy.

Maine Maritime Academy; construction of dolphins. Resolved: That the sum of \$15,000 be, and hereby is, appropriated to the Maine Maritime Academy out of unappropriated surplus for the construction of dolphins to supplement the present wharf for mooring purposes; and be it further

Resolved: That the appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been accomplished.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 108

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Madawaska Training School.

Madawaska Training School; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$13,900 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1954 from the general fund surplus of the state for the construction of a laboratory and for certain repairs to the Madawaska Training School. This amount is made up from the items in the following schedule:

Drill Artesian Well
Surface Driveways with Tar
Repair Coal Storage Bin
Construction of a Laboratory

\$ 2,200 500 1,000 10,200